Series S302
Numeric large size displays
with EtherNet/IP interface
Operating instructions
BAL S302 EIP 1.13 2/21
1 Contact
GERMANY

regulations in effect in your country.
BAL S302 EIP 1.13 7/21
4 Model designation
This manual applies to units with the following model designation (x = the 'x's in the model designation
indicate the size and design of the units)
S302-xx/xx/xx-xxx/xx-YE
Unit construction
The following figure shows model type S302-05/10/xx-xxx/xx-xx as example for the other model types.
The front frame of the housing is locked with quick-action releases. When opening the unit the front
frame hinges downward.
The following figure shows the unit when open.
Central
Processing
Unit
Power supply
unit
Display modules
Units with double-sided display show the same information on the front and on the rear side.
BAL S302 EIP 1.13 8/21
5 Number format
Numbers in this manual are displayed hexadecimal and decimal.
Hexadecimal numbers are always shown with the prefix '16 # 'and depending on the application with
leading zeros. The lowest value digit is on the right.
Example: The decimal number '10' equals '16#A' or '16#0A', the decimal number 100 equals '16#64'
or '16#0064'.
Decimal numbers do not have a special marking.
IP-Einstellungen
6 IP settings
The following parameters are set in the factory setting:
IP address: 192.168.20.250
Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0
Gateway:  0.0.0.0
DHCP:  Off
The values can be changed in an engineering framework (for example Rockwell Studio 5000).
Alternatively, you can change the IP settings using the program 'EtherNet/IP Tool'. You find the
program on the data carrier included in delivery as a ZIP archive file or on www.siebert-group.com.
After unpacking this file, the program 'EthernetIPTool.exe' can be run without installation.
After the program is started the following window opens and an automatic search for EtherNet/IP-
devices is started. For a new search click on the 'Refresh' button on the top right.
Double-clicking on the display whose settings you want to change opens the following window:
BAL S302 EIP 1.13 9/21
Enter the desired IP settings and click the 'OK' button. After successful configuration the following
window opens:
After that the display carries out a restart and can be accesses via the new IP settings.
The windows is closed by clicking 'OK' once and a new search for EtherNet/IP-devices starts.
BAL S302 EIP 1.13 10/21
 Datenformat
7 Data format
The EDS data file is included in delivery or see on www.siebert-group.com.
The name of the display is 'S302-YE' and it uses the following settings: